accepted in Canada. Such standards contemplate the expression of an opinion with respect to the compilation of pro forma financial statements.
United States standards do not provide for the expression of an opinion on the compilation of pro forma financial statements. To report in
conformity with United States standards on the reasonableness of pro forma adjustments and their application to the pro forma financial
statements would require an examination or review which would be substantially greater in scope than the review as to compilation only that we
have conducted. Consequently, under United States standards, we would be unable to express an opinion with respect to the compilation of the
accompanying unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of earnings and cash flow from operations.

(Signed) "PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS LLP"
Chartered Accountants
Calgary, Alberta Canada
May 1, 2003

A-1

Edgar Filing: CANADIAN NATURAL RESOURCES LTD - Form SUPPL

66

CANADIAN NATURAL RESOURCES LIMITED

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2002
(millions of Canadian dollars)

Canadian Natural
Resources Limited

Rio Alto
Exploration Ltd.

Pro forma
Adjustments

Pro forma
Consolidated

Year Ended
December 31, 2002

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2002

(Note 2)

Revenue 4,083.2 363.3 (37.4) 4,409.1
Less: royalties (600.3) (91.3) 14.1 (677.5)

3,482.9 272.0 (23.3) 3,731.6

Expenses
Production 933.9 57.6 (7.6) 983.9
Depletion, depreciation and amortization 1,314.2 176.6 55.7 1,546.5
Administration 61.3 35.5 (21.6) 75.2
Interest 158.9 20.6 20.3 199.8
Foreign exchange (gain) loss (31.7) 0.2 (4.7) (36.2)

2,436.6 290.5 42.1 2,769.2

Earnings Before Taxes 1,046.3 (18.5) (65.4) 962.4
Taxes other than income tax 62.9 � 62.9
Current income tax (recovery) 7.6 (5.1) 2.5
Future income tax (recovery) 401.0 (1.3) (29.1) 370.6

Net Earnings 574.8 (12.1) (36.3) 526.4
Dividend on preferred securities (6.0) � (6.0)
Revaluation of preferred securities 1.0 � 1.0

Net Earnings Attributable to Common
Shareholders 569.8 (12.1) (36.3) 521.4

A-2

Edgar Filing: CANADIAN NATURAL RESOURCES LTD - Form SUPPL

67

CANADIAN NATURAL RESOURCES LIMITED

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW FROM OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2002
(millions of Canadian dollars)

Canadian Natural
Resources Limited

Rio Alto
Exploration Ltd.

Pro forma
Adjustments

Pro forma
Consolidated

Year Ended
December 31, 2002

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2002

(Note 2)

Operating Activities
Net earnings 574.8 (12.1) (36.3) 526.4
Non-cash items
Depletion, depreciation and amortization 1,314.2 176.6 55.7 1,546.5
Unrealized foreign exchange loss (35.1) 0.2 � (34.9)
Deferred petroleum revenue tax (recovery) 9.5 � � 9.5
Future income tax (recovery) 401.0 (1.3) (29.1) 370.6

Cash flow provided from operations 2,264.4 163.4 (9.7) 2,418.1
Deferred charges (84.1) � � (84.1)
Net change in non-cash working capital (156.9) 48.8 30.6 (77.5)

2,023.4 212.2 20.9 2,256.5

A-3

Edgar Filing: CANADIAN NATURAL RESOURCES LTD - Form SUPPL

68

CANADIAN NATURAL RESOURCES LIMITED

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars)
(unaudited)

1.   Basis of presentation

These pro forma consolidated financial statements have been prepared by management for inclusion in the base shelf prospectus in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in Canada.

The pro forma consolidated financial statements have been prepared from:

(a)
the audited consolidated financial statements of the Corporation as at and for the year ended December 31, 2002, which